A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to erect honorary
 signs declaring Clay County as "The Home of Bailey Hubbard, Kentucky's Miss Golf
 2016."

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2016, Bailey Hubbard was named Kentucky's Miss
Golf by Golf House Kentucky and the Kentucky Junior Golf Foundation, Inc.; and

6 WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard, the daughter of Larry and Courtney Hubbard of
7 Manchester, Kentucky was named to the Kentucky All-State team her junior and senior
8 high school seasons, and was an honorable mention her sophomore season and Kentucky
9 Miss Golf runner-up in 2017; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard tallied 30 top five finishes while playing for Clay
County High School, including a first place finish in the West Jessamine Invitational
where she shot a career low of 67; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard was named the Region 9 Player of the Year in 2016 and qualified for the Kentucky High School Athletic Association State Golf Championship five consecutive years, from the 8th grade to her senior year of high school; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard placed among the top five golfers at the Kentucky
High School Athletic Association State Golf Championship on two occasions, placing 5th
in 2016 and 4th in 2017; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard placed first at the Golfweek Junior Tour at Heritage
Hall and fourth in the Golfweek Junior Tour Championship during the 2016-2017 season;
and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard's golf successes carried over from the course to the
 classroom where she excelled as a Governor's Scholar and a Rogers Scholar; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard signed to play collegiate golf at Eastern Kentucky University, where she earned a spot on the 2019 Ohio Valley Conference All-Newcomer Team. She played in eight of the 11 team events for a total of 24 rounds her freshman 1 season; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard posted a season stroke average of 77, the 13th lowest
single season average in Eastern Kentucky University history, in her freshman season
including a season low round of 72 at the Jan Weaver Invitational hosted by Murray State
University; and

6 WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard recorded her best finish of 16th at the Ohio Valley
7 Conference Golf Championship with a season best 54 hole total of 226 strokes; and

8 WHEREAS, in addition to her golf successes, Bailey Hubbard has made the Ohio 9 Valley Conference Commissioner's Honor Roll in her first season at Eastern Kentucky 10 University, where she majors in biomedical sciences; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Hubbard is an extraordinary young woman who has represented her community with the utmost integrity and athletic prowess and has brought pride to her parents and brother, John Lucas, as well as her fellow citizens with her successes on and off of the golf course;

15 NOW, THEREFORE,

## 16 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is directed to honor Bailey Hubbard by
placing honorary signs on United States Highway 421, in Clay County, at mile point 17.8
North and mile point 19.9 South, that read "Home of Bailey Hubbard, Kentucky's Miss
Golf 2016." The signs shall be erected within 30 days of the effective date of this
Resolution and shall remain in place for at least one year from the date of their placement.